

State of Idaho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

322 East Front Street • P.O. Box 83720 • Boise, Idaho 83720-0098 Phone: (208) 287-4800 • Fax: (208) 287-6700 • Web Site: www.idwr.idaho.gov

> C. L. "BUTCH" OTTER Governor GARY SPACKMAN Interim Director

June 3, 2010

Dan Dopita 2121 Bannock Hwy Pocatello, ID 83204

Re: Water Right Ownership Changes: Water Rights 29-2224J, 29-11486 & 29-11551

Dear Mr. Dopita,

In following up on our conversation of June 3, 2010, I am sending a revised 2010 Assessment Notice for Water District 29-D, a water right change of ownership form for your three water rights and a summary report for irrigation right 29-2224J, currently in the name of Russell Tibbitts.

As we discussed, you should complete an ownership change form for the two domestic ground water rights, 29-11551 (currently listed under the name of George and Ruth Allredge), and 29-11486 (currently listed under the name of Russell Tibbitts). You may use the same form to change the ownership of both rights, as well as right 29-2224J. However, since you use right 29-2224J on both the former Tibbitts and Allredge lots, I suggest you make an appointment with staff at our regional office in Idaho Falls to review the appropriate maps and evaluate if a water right transfer may be needed or desirable in order to more accurately reflect the current place of use for right 29-2224J. You may contact our regional office directly at (208)-525-7161.

Please submit the Water District 29-D invoice in the amount of forty dollars (\$40.00) within 30 days of the date of this notice to the Water District 29-D treasurer at the address listed on the assessment.

Please contact me directly at (208) 287-4959 if you have further questions concerning these water right matters.

Sincerely.

Tim Luke

Manager/Water Distribution Section

Cc: Ethlene Rock, WD 29-D Treasurer

Marshall Wheatley, WD 29-D Watermaster

Water District 29-D Lower Portneuf River and Tributaries 2010 Annual Assessment Notice

Billing ID: 1227

DAN DOPITA

2121 BANNOCK HWY

POCATELLO

ID

83204

Owner's Water Right Information

Water Right	Source	Usage	Acres	Div Rate (cfs)	Comb Div Rate	Estimated Annual Use (24 Hr-cfs)*	
29-2224J	PORTNEUF RIVER	IRRIGATION	0.7	0.02		1.7	
			Sum 24-hr.cfs Estimate:		1.7		

Pro-rata cost factor (rounded): \$1.81

2010 Prorated Assesment: \$40.00

Assessment (\$) = Sum of Estimated Annual Use (24 Hr-cfs) x \$1.81/24 Hr-cfs

Note that the prorated cost factor shown in this invoice is rounded but the assessed rate uses a factor with more significant digits. The assessment may vary slightly from a calculation using the rounded factor.

Minimum Annual Assesment Rate = \$40.00. Use is assessed \$40.00 if pro-rated charge is less than \$40.00

Individual water rights or diversions in excess of 0.04 cfs for non-consumptive uses including but not limited to fish propagation, hydro-power, or recreation/wildlife are subject to a minimum assessment of \$40.00. Payments not recieved by June 1, 2010 or within 30 days of the postmark date of this assessment notice shall be subject to a late fee of 10% of the amount due and interest of 1% per month in accordance with Sec 42-613, I.C.

Please detach this portion and remit payment on or before June 1, 2010

PAYABLE TO: WATER DISTRICT 29-D Total Amount Due: \$40.00

PO Box 2166

Pocatello, ID 83206-2166

Owner: DAN DOPITA

2121 BANNOCK HWY

POCATELLO ID 83204

Billing ID: 1227

^{*}Estimated Annual Use (24 Hr-cfs) = Diversion rate (cfs) x 85 days per season

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Water Right Report 29-2224J

WATER RIGHT NUMBER: 29-2224J

Owner Type

Name and Address

Original Owner

ROSALIE THOMAS 2105 BANNOCK HWY

POCATELLO, ID 83204

(208)232-7649

Original Owner

LINDA M HARRIS

2121 S BANNOCK HWY POCATELLO, ID 83204

(208)232-7376

Original Owner

RONALD HARRIS

2121 S BANNOCK HWY POCATELLO, ID 83204

(208)232-7376

Original Owner

HENRY O LEARY

POCATELLO, ID 83201

Original Owner

JASPER C THOMAS 2121 BANNOCK HWY POCATELLO, ID 83204

(208)232-7649

Current Owner

RUSSELL TIBBITTS 2121 BANNOCK HWY POCATELLO, ID 83204

(208)251-1021

Priority Date:

10/04/1919

Basis: Status: Decreed

Active

Source

Tributary

PORTNEUF RIVER

SNAKE RIVER

Beneficial Use

From To

Diversion Rate

Annual Volume

IRRIGATION

04/01 to 10/31

0.020 CFS

Total Diversion:

0.020 CFS

Location of Point(s) of Diversion

PORTNEUF RIVER

L4 (SE1/4NW1/4NW1/4)

Sec. 1, Twp 07S, Rge 34E, B.M.

BANNOCK County

Place of Use IRRIGATION

Total Acres: 0.7

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Water Right Report 29-2224J

Total Acres: 0.7

Conditions of Approval:

- 1. C03 RIGHT INCLUDES ACCOMPLISHED CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION PURSUANT TO SECTION 42-1425, IDAHO CODE.
- 2. C05 RIGHT INCLUDES ACCOMPLISHED CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE PURSUANT TO SECTION 42-1425, IDAHO CODE.
- 3. C18 THIS PARTIAL DECREE IS SUBJECT TO SUCH GENERAL PROVISIONS NECESSARY FOR THE DEFINITION OF THE RIGHTS OR FOR THE EFFICIENT ADMINISTRATION OF THE WATER RIGHTS AS MAY BE ULTIMATELY DETERMINED BY THE COURT AT A POINT IN TIME NO LATER THAN THE ENTRY OF A FINAL UNIFIED DECREE. SECTION 42-1412(6), IDAHO CODE.

Remarks:

Comments:

1. csaxton 1/7/2002 POU-C05

Comment: 0.1 acres recommended in QQ not described in the original license.

Dates and Other Information:

Licensed Date:

Decreed Date: 8/27/2004 Enlargement Use Priority Date: Enlargement Statute Priority Date:

State or Federal: S
Owner Name Connector:
Water District Number: 29D
Generic Max Rate Per Acre:
Generic Max Volume Per Acre:

Decree Defendant: Decree Plaintiff:

Civil Case Number: 39576 Judicial District: FIFTH Swan Falls Trust or Nontrust: Swan Falls Dismissed:

Swan Falls Dismissed DLE Act Number:

Carey Act Number:

Mitigation Plan: False

Combined Use Limits:

Water Supply Bank: